

No. 23-1891

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**HMTX INDUSTRIES, LLC, HALSTEAD NEW ENGLAND CORP., MET-
ROFLOR CORPORATION, JASCO PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC,**

Plaintiffs- Appellants

v.

**UNITED STATES, OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE
REPRESENTATIVE, KATHERINE TAI, U.S. Trade Representative,
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, TROY
MILLER, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection,**

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in
No. 1:20-cv-00177-3JP, Chief Judge Mark A. Barnett,
Judge Claire R. Kelly, and Judge Jennifer Choe-Groves

***CORRECTED* AMICUS BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE LAW PROFESSORS**

IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

***IN SUPPORT OF HMTX Industries, LLC, Halstead New England Corp.,
Metroflorn Corporation, and Jasco Products Company LLC, Plaintiffs-
Appellants.***

Gregory Husisian, ghusisian@foley.com
David A. Hickerson, dhickerson@foley.com
Foley & Lardner LLP
3000 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 945-6149

Counsel to Amici

July 24, 2023

Corrected Submission August 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT 11

I. USTR LACKED THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE THE RETALIATORY LIST 3 AND LIST 4 TARIFFS 11

II. USTR’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE RAISES SERIOUS DELEGATION PROBLEMS UNDER RECENT SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....20

CONCLUSION.....29

ADDENDUM30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury,
489 U. S. 803 (1989)23

Gundy v. United States,
139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019)..... *passim*

National Assn. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U. S. 644 (2007)23

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U. S. 302 (2014)23

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 2155 14-16, 20

19 U.S.C. § 21713

19 U.S.C. § 2411 *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 2412 13-15

19 U.S.C. § 241315

19 U.S.C. § 2414 15-16

19 U.S.C. § 241619

19 U.S.C. § 2417 *passim*

Pub. L. 93-618, 88 Stat. 1978 2-3

Pub. L. 100-418, 102 Stat. 11072

Regulations

82 Fed. Reg. 40,213 (Aug. 24, 2017)6

83 Fed. Reg. 28,710 (June 20, 2018)7

83 Fed. Reg. 14,906 (Apr. 6, 2018)6
